## 7-25-1919 Copied ARC

## MINERAL SURVEY No. 3525

FIELD NOTES OF THE SURVEY OF THE MINING CLAIM OF KNOWN AS THE ..... Mining District, (unsureyed) Surveyed under instructions dated Claimslocated See location notices . 19 Survey commenced July 5-10 , 19/8 Survey completed an Address of claimant Anduson Y DATES OF AMENDED LOCATIONS.

h 6 V 5-26 m 7 J Prelim. plat reld. 4-24-19 Mineral Survey No. 3525,

mary Lode. Beginning at Cov. Dro. 1.

Go concrete monument, 21/2 ft. long, 1 ft. diam. set 18 in. in the ground, the fait above the surface being the frustim of a cone 1ft, dram, at base and Fin. dram at the top; containing a 2 in. eron pipe 18 in, long summounted by a cap and reducer containing a brass disk stamped + may no. 1, 3525 whence The 1/4 Sec. Cov. between Secs, 14 + 23 J. 16 9. R. 2 6. G. 4 S. R. B. + M. Leans S 10-53-10"9/3823.66 ft. . A cross on a 3'x2'x2' malapais rock marked B+R Thay no.1. 3525 bears \$7010'E.77.23 ft. The J. E. En of Kulcan lode (unsurveyed) Graine et al. claimants; bears of 310/2'55" 4 848.89 ft. Thence 7 51-41' Qt. Heat. 207.00 Gos creek running northeastuly.
515.12 Car. No. 2. Sur. Dro, 28/1, Fauview lode. 739.00 Goes railroad tracks 759.00 Cross railroad tracks 845.00 Cross railroad tracks 1059.61 Intersect northwest end line Zulcan bote of 80°00' It 397.44 ft. from Dr. C. Cor. 1491.09 Jo Car, Deb 2. A concrete monument similar to Eq. Dro. 1. the brass disk being stamped + Mary 920.2. 3525 A cross on a 3'X 11/2 X 11/2 Red Sandstone marked B+ R many-no2 3525 bears S51-41' & 8.42 ft. Con. Oro. 3. Sur. Dro: 2811, Fauview lode beaus n 51°41' 4 86.32 ft. Thence 9 38019'10"6

300.00 Jr. L. C. a mound of etones.

Survey No. 3525. Continued

599.65 To Car. Yo. 3. A concrete monument similar to ta. Dro:1, the brass disk being stamped + may no. 3 3525 whence the + for location corner bore is 51041'50" It 0,26ft. The location corner was a concrete monument similar to Car. Dro. 1. Thence \$51°41'50" 6 1153.87 Intersect line 1-2 Dess lode of this survey.
1491.30 To. Co. 90. 4. from Cov. 92.1. A concrete monument similar to Coy. Iro. 1. the brass disk being stamped + many no 4 3525 whence a cross on a rock marked B+R may- no 4 3525 bears \$63°48' H 19.74 ft Cross for tocation corner bears of 38°19110" E 0.12 ft. The location of corner was par concert morning similar to Cor. no.1. Cross railroad tracks 91.00 E.E. E. a mound of stones 300.00 338.56 Intersect north side line of Vulcantodgat Sugo 8'10" 796.10 ft. from It. To. Tou.
Intersect line 1-2 Dess lode of this survey.
Toos creek running southeasterly. To Cov. No.1, the place of beginning Bess Zode. Beginning at Tov. No. 1. a concrete monument similar to Cov. Dro 1. May tode survey the brass disk being stamped B-1 3525, whence The 1/4 Sec Co, between Secs. 14423 J. 16 9. R. 26. G. + S.R. B. +3. bears S12053' & 3706.19 ft. Cor. No.1. Many lode, of this survey beaux 2036°17'20" It. 176.12 ft. A cross on a Ged Sandstone 1'X1'X1'8" marked B+R B-1-3525 beaus S79-48'H 14.91 ft. Thence 200/2'30" 6 215.12 Interest line 4-1 may lode of this survey. at S38° 19' 10" 430.27 ft from Car. 20.4.

L

395,89 Intersect northeast side line of 5 93.00 Goss wilroad tracks. 821.85 Intersect of your 3-4 Many lode of this survey,
960.17 of ou. Jo. 2. from Cov. Drs. 4. A concrete monument; the brase disk being stamped + B-2 3525.
The cross for location corner bears 3.89-46'20" \$10.08 ft. A cross on a 2'x 1'/2 x 1' Red Sandstone marked B+R B-2 3525 hears 9166-232 27.00 ft. The S. St. For Some Starlodeunsurveyed Jerome Superior During Company, claimant, bears 9 74042'40"659.56 JT. Thence \$89046'20"6. 300.00 9.6.6. a mound of stones.

318.73 Intersect south side line of Your Starlodgal \$86°17'6 261.81 ft. from S. H. Jou. 600.00 To Car. no. 3. A concrete monument; the brass disk is stamped+(B-3 3525. A cross on a 2'7" x 2'7" x 1' Ref Sandstone marked B+R B-3 3525 bean \$76015' & 15.45 ft. Thence S00/3'40" It. 17.15 Intersect south side line Lone Starbotant 8860/716 543.62 ft. from the S. J. Cov.
64.00 Gross dry gulch running 6. 4 It
117.30 Cov. No. 2 Maggie lode of this survey.
726.50 Gov. No. 1 Maggie lode of this survey.
751.62 Intersect 3. It. side line Lucky Tind No Modert 550°25" It
937.00 Goss creek running easterly
959.83 Vo Cov. No. 4. A concrete monument; the brass disk is stampet \$ - 4 3525, A cross on a 3' x 21/2 x 11/2 malapais rock marked B+R B-4 3525 Lears n64032' 4 22.93 ft.

Survey 20 35.25 Continued Thence 7 89046'20" H 138.73 Intersect Dr. E. side line Vulcan lotte at 49°08'10 6 1329.12 ft. from M. E. Tocky Find Mo. I lode, answinged, at S50°25' St. 885.60 ft. from M. It. Cov. 300.00 S. E.C. a mound of stones.

599.70 To Tov. Mo. I, the place of beginning Maggie Zode. Deginning at for. No.1. On line 3-4 Bess lode, of this survey, 726.50ft from Car. In 3. A concrete monument, the brass disk isstamped +m-1 3525, The 1/4 Sec. Cor. between Secs. 14423 J. 16 3. R. 26. G. H.R. B. Vm. bears \$20°22' 4 4100.16 ft. The In. It. For of Lucky Find Drol lode (unsurveyed) Jogan et al claimants; bears 352°26'50"6 544.66 ft. Across on a 1'X1.5' X 0.2' Get Sandstone B+R 9n-1 3525 bear n24:37' It 13.28 ft. I hence 20013'40"6 along line 4-3. Bess lode of this survey. 304.60 J. E. E. a mound of stones 609.20 To Car. No. 2, A concrete monument - The brass disk is stamped+20-2 3525 A cross on a 3'X1'X11'2 Red Sandstone marked B+R 2n-2 3525 beau 240°44' 4 18.61 ft.

Thence 280-08-10" 6 425.72 Intersect south side line Lone Star lode, at \$86-175 963.53 ft from S. J. Cov. Intersect west side line of Santa Te lode (unsurveyed), Jum Superior minny Empany, claimant, at 3,3006 & 362.64ft from the S. G. Cov. 899.18 To Ev. 90.3. Aconcrete monument; the brass disk beingslamped

Survey No 3525 Confunned A cross on a 2'X1.5'X 2.2' Ged Sandstone marked m-3 3525 bears S16°20' A 21.04 ft. 111.38 Intersect south side line of fone Star loder at & 860176. Thence So 13'40" Dr. 1430.53 ft from S. J. Cir. 304.60 6.6. E. a mound of stones. 3 93.13 Intersect south end line of Santa Felodat S 8 6 0 40 6 443.22 Intersect 9. It side line of Lucky Find No. 2. lode (unsurous)

Gran et al. claimant, at S49°21' It 178.69 ft. from the Show.

606.21 To For. No. 4. A concrete monument; the brass dish being stamped + m-4 3525 Location on bore 779° 56'- 20 6 1.16 ft.
The Gration corner was a concrete monument similar to Ca Dis 1/ of many lode this summy,
cross on a 2' X 1.5' X 0.5' fed Sandstone marked B+R m-4 3525 bears I 80°12'lt 3.83 ft. The m. It. Cor. of Lucky Find In 2 lode, bears 25°59'30'E 3/0.83 ft. The It Cor. of Santa Fe lode, bears 7,33°25'40" & 265.55 ft. Thence \$79056'20" H. 242.18 Intersect In. It. side line of Lucky Flind In 2 lode, amounted, at \$149021' It 493.83 ft. from the It Cor.

274.32 Intersect In. G. end line of Lucky Flind In 1 lodes at \$1390'34' 6 288.89 ft. from the In. It. Jou.

860.59 Intersect Is. It. side line of Lucky Flind In 1 lode, unsurreyed, at \$50°25' \$ 510.24 ft. from the Is. 4. Cov. Variation at all corners 14 30'E. Lode Lines As near as can be determined from feresent developments the veins of the several locations embraced in this claim extend as follows from their respective discovery founds: many lode 264.5 ft. S51-41 6 and 1226.59 f. 9 51-41 & Bess lode 154.00 ft. So 013'40 th and 805.83 ft. 90013'40'E maggie lode 416.00 ft. \$50°08'10" t and 483,18 ft \$780°08'-10" 6.

Survey Jo. 3525 Continued

Total area, Mary Code 20,534 Thea in conflict with-Tract "A" heremafter described 0.228 Fract B"hereinafter described 0.103 Oulcan lode unsurveyed. 5. 997 " Total area Bess lode. 13.220 agea in conflict with -Tract Theremaster described 0.075 N Tone Star lode, unsurveyed 0.055 Mary lode of this survey 1.667 X Vulcan lode, unsurveyed 2.094 × Vulcan lode unsurveyed Cerclusive of 2.016 the conflict with many lode of this survey) Lucky Find To I tode, unsurveyed 0.597 Lucky Find No I lode, unsurveyed (exclusive of its conflict with Vulcan lode unsurveyed) 0,537 × Total area maggie lode 12,350 Area in conflict with\_ Santa Fe lode, unsurveyed 1.196 Lone Star lode, unsurreged 0.596 x Lone Star lode, unsurveyed (exclusive of its conflict with Santo Fee lode, unsurveyed) 0.308 × Lucky Find No 2 lode, unsurveyed Lucky Find No 1 lode, unsurveyed 0.446 K 1.692 × Beginning at For. Ino. 2 Many lode of this survey Thence 3 38°19'10" & 3.00 ft. to a fount. Thence. \$56°31' & 471.17 ft to a fount. Thence \$ 80°00' \$57.16 ft. to a foint on fine 1-2 may lode. Thence 351412 431.48 ft. to the place of beginning containing Beginning at Tov. Dro 3 Dray lode of this survey Thence S51°41'50" & 15.00 ft. to a point. Thence 839-45-30" A. 596.84 ft. to a point on line 2-3 may lode of this survey; Thence n 38019'10'6 596.65 ft to

the place of beginning, containing 0.103 acres.

Tract ( Beginning at Cov. 2. Bess lode this survey. Thence \$89046'20"6 64.52 ft to a point. Thence 83045 4 19.68 ft to a point. Thence \$ 89°57'4 all 45.98 ft to a point. Thence S1016' 4 130.14 ft to a point on line 3-4 many lode this survey. Thence 9151041'50" 4 18.94 ft to a point on line 1-2 Bess lode this survey. Thence 9,0012'30"60 138.32 ft. to the place of beginning. containing the survey of each lode of this location is identical with respective amended locations as staked upon the ground except as noted. This survey is located in Sec. 14, unsurveyed, J. 16 M. R. 26 GASR BYD., and within that Present natural Forget. The Hundred Dollars. I certify that the value of the labor and improvements made upon the ground or for the benefit of, each of the tocations embraced in said mining claim by the claimant or its grantors is not fine hundred dollars, and that said improvements consist of: mon. The discovery cut of the many lode, the face of which being the descovery point is on the lode line 264.50 ft from a point on line 4-1. 300 ft. from Cov. Dro.1. 4 ft wide, If face running I 30 % 15 ft to mouth. From the face is a tunnel 3 x 6 ft running 347°21' 4 51 ft Value of cut and tunnal 560.00 A 5 x8 x 10 ft shaft which bears 24030's 803.27 ft from to no 1 many lode this money Value \$10000

Survey No 3525 Continued no. The discovery cut of the Boes lode, the face of which being the discovery point is on the lode line 154 ft. from a point on line 4-1 300 ft. from On Dro. 4. 5ft wide 10 ft face running South 9 ft to mouth. From the face is a tunnel 3 x 6 ft running 916014/65114 I The discovery cut of the maggir lode is on the lode line 416,00 ft from a fount on line 2-1 304.60 ft from For. In. 1

The discovery fount of the maggie lode is in the cut 3, 25006 6 5 ft from the face The cut being 22 ft long 4 ft wide and 8 ft. face. From the face is a tunnel 3 x 6 ft. running S55011' & 50 ft. Value of cut and tunnel \$55000 Instrument. This survey was made with a T. Derger Hon Guning Transet, The courses were deflected from the true mendian as determined by direct solar observation. The distances were measured with 100ft and 600 ft. steel takes. All lines were run on the ground either directly or by traverses and a closed survey made on each claim. The 1/4 Lec Con between Secs/4423 J. 16 D. R26. ground surmounted by a brass top stamped 1/4 523 The corners for Survey 102811. Fairview lode are concrete monument similiar to for Int. Draw lode, this survey, and are peroperly marked. I do not agree with line 2-3 in course or distance. I find same to be n 5 1°41'94 1062, 29 ft. as against 9 51°47'94 1075.78 ft.

Luvey Dro 3525 Continued. all comes of the unsurveyed claims conflicting with this survey are rock monuments conforming roughly to 3 ft deam and 31/2 ft high. The name of the claim being written on a paper or stick and placed in the monument. The St Cor of Lucky Find no 2 lode, unsurreyed, comes in an arroya and the position is approximate only as the monuments cannot be absolutely verified.
The concrete monuments are all similar to
For. no / of the Draw lode this survey and alongside each is a 4x5 in witness post 41/2 ft long in a mound of stones. This claim is adjoined on the north by the Goix de Di bole, unsurveyed scrome Superior mining to, claimant. Transfe bode, unsurveyed scrome Superior Corper Co., claimant. For Star bode, unsurveyed scrome Superior During Co., claimant. Sone Star bode, unsurveyed, scrome Superior During Co., claimant. Sleeper bode, unsurveyed, limited Cerde Copper Co., claimant. Santa Te, bode Santa Fe, lode, unsurveyed, serome Superior Iningny Co, claiment, Lucky Find not lode, unsurveyed, Jan et al, claimont. Fucky Find no 2 lode, unsurveyed, Cogan et al, claimant. Kulcan løde, unsurveyed, Craine et al, claimant. Fauview lode, Sur Iro. 2811, Sented Lerde Coffee Co, claimant. Onthe west hay the. Regulal lode, unsurveyed, Jerome Superindruning Co, claimant. Lesidue lode, unsurveyel, Jerome Superior Truning Co, claiment

## FINAL OATHS FOR SURVEYS.

LIST (	OF NAMES.
A list of the names of the individuals emplo	oyed by Joseph mo Carthy
United States Mineral Surveyor, to assist in r	unning, measuring, and marking the lines, corners, and
	s of the survey of the mining claim of
Cented Center	
(R)	ay, maggie lodes
and showing the respective capacities in which	they acted.
	Thelip Sowgelf, Chainman.
· ·	, Chainman.
	, Axman.
	, Flagman.
	<del></del>
FINAL OATHS	S OF ASSISTANTS.
We, Philips land	wailf
and	, do solemnly swear that we assisted
$\rightarrow$ 0	Mineral Surveyor, in marking the corners and surveying
the boundaries of the mining claim of	utul Xeide Copper Company
	K
known as the Bess, Mary, m	aggie lodes
represented in the foregoing field notes as have	ing been surveyed by said mineral surveyor and under his
direction; and that said survey has been in all r	espects, to the best of our knowledge and belief, faithfully
	ary monuments established according to law and the instruc-
tions furnished by the United States Surveyor-G	eneral for Arizona.
	Philip Showgill, Chainman.
2. Prop.	, Chainman.
OTAPL	, Axman.
0.200=	, Flagman.
Subscribed and sworn to by	the above-named persons before me this tenth
day ofAugust	,, 1918
The state of	(OSP Gardner)
	NOTARY PUBLIC
	Yavapai County Arizona. 6-1043

#### FINAL OATH OF U.S. MINERAL SURVEYOR.

I, Joseph In Carthy , U. S. Mineral Surveyor,
do solemnly swear that, in pursuance of instructions received from the United States
Surveyor General for fundamental dated , I have, in strict conformity to the laws of the
United States, the official regulations and instructions thereunder, and the instructions
of said Surveyor General, faithfully and correctly executed the survey of the Mining
Claim of Cented Verde Sopper Sompany, known as the
Bess, May, Maggie lodes, situate in Verde Mining District,
Ofes, Mary, Maggre Todes,
situate in Cercle Mining District,  Gavapai County, Arzona, in Section
Garafai County, Migona, in Section
14 Uns. , Township No. 16 IV., Range No. 2 E.
and designated as Survey No. 3525 , as represented
in the foregoing field notes, which accurately show the boundaries of said mining claim
as distinctly marked by monuments on the ground, and described in the attached copy
of the location certificate, which was received by me from the Surveyor General with
said instructions, and that all the corners of said survey have been established and per-
petuated in strict accordance with the law, official regulations and instructions there-
under; and I do further solemnly swear that the foregoing are the true and original
field notes of said survey and my report therein, and that the labor expended and
improvements made upon said mining claim by claimant or grantors
are as therein fully stated, and that the character, extent, location, and itemized value
thereof are specified therein with particularity and full detail, and that no portion of
said labor or improvements so credited to this claim has been included in the estimate
of expenditures upon any other claim.
aseph mathy:
O STATE OF THE STA
Subscribed and sworn to by the said Joseph McCarthy
Deboutour and the or of the same
U. S. Mineral Surveyor, before me C. S. P. Gardner, Notary Public, and for Yavapai County Arizona. this 12th
day ofFebruary, 1919
Osplandnen/
NOTARY PUBLIC
8-104

# AMENDED NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION LODE CLAIM

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

JUL 21.1918

This Mining Claim, the name of which is the Mary Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purposes of exploration and purchase by United Verde Copper Co. A corporation existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, the undersigned, on the 4th day of June, 1918.

The length of this claim is (1500) Fifteen Hundred feet and we claim (267) Two Hundred Sixty Seven feet, in a Southeasterly direction and Twelve hundred Thirty Three (1233) feet in a Northwesterly direction from the center of the discovery cut, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with Three Hundred (300) feet in width of the surface grounds, on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the Northwest to the Southeast

The claim is situated and located in the Verde Mining District, in Yavapai County, in the State of Arizona, about 1/2 mile in in a northeasterly direction from the portal of the Hopewell Tunnel"

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at a monument at a point in a scutheasterly direction Two Hundred Sixty Seven feet from the discovery cut(at which this notice is posted,) being in the center of the southeast end line of said claim; thence southwesterly 300 feet to a monument, being the South West corner of said claim; thence northwesterly 1500 feet to a monument, being at the North West corner of said claim; thence northeasterly 300 feet to a monument at the center of the northwest end of said claim; thence northeasterly 300 feet to a monument, being at the North East corner of said claim; thence southeasterly 1500 feet to a monument at the South East corner of said claim; thence southwesterly 300 feet to the place of beginning.

All done under the provisions of Chapter Six, of Title XXXII, of the Revised Statutes of the United States, and of an Act of the General Assembly of Arizona, entitled "An Act to Revise and Codify the Laws of the Territory of Arizona," approved March 16, 1901.

This is an Amended Location Notice of the Mary Mining Claim, located by J. R. Thompson on the 2nd day of November, 1916, and recorded in Book 101 of Records of Mines, at page 575, in the office of the County Recorder of the agoresaid County of Yavapai to which reference is hereby made, and this Amended Location Notice is made and posted to correct errors in the description in the said original Location Notice.

Dated and posted on the ground this 4th day of

June, 1918.

United Verde Copper Co. by C. V. Hopkins Chief Engineer as agent.

Filed and recorded at request of	son & Elli	8,		
June 19th		A. D. 191	3, at 11:40	'clock
A.M., Book 99 of Mines,		page	426	
Records of Yavapai County, Arizona.				
	(SEAL)		E. A. McSWIGGIN, County Recorde	er.
	By J.	C. Woods.	•	
	Dy		Deputy Records	e <b>r</b> .
		-		
	Ву	C. Woods.		

STATE OF ARIZONA, COUNTY OF YAVAPAI, SS

I, E. A. McSwiggin, County Recorder in and for the County of Yavapai, State of Arizona, and custodian of the records of such office, do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy with, and that the same is a full, true and correct copy of ... AMENDED LOCATION NOTICE OF THE

MARY Lode Mining Claim

filed for record on .....June 19th., 1918. and as the same appears of record in my office in Book 99 of Mines

at pages 426 and of the whole thereof.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal this 19<sup>th</sup> day

of June,

X. D. 1918

County Recorder.

Deputy Recorder.

## AMENDED NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION LODE CLAIM

44.1.21.1918

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

This Mining Claim, the name of which is the Bess Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purposes of exploration and purchase by United Verde Copper Company, A corporation existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, the undersigned, on the 4th day of June, 1918.

The length of this claim is Nine Hundred & Sixty (960) feet, and we claim One Hundred Fifty Four (154) feet, in a scutherly direction and Eight Hundred & Six (806) feet in a Northerly direction from the center of the discovery cut, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with Three Hundred feet in width of the surface grounds, on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the North to the South

The claim is situated and located in the Verde Mining District, in Yavapai County in the State of Arizona, about in the in a Northeasterly direction from the portal of the Hopewell Tunnel

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at a monument at a point in a southerly direction One Hundred Fifty Four (154) feet from the discovery cut (at which this notice is posted), being in the center of the south end line of said claim; thence westerly 300 feet to a monument being the South West corner of said claim; thence northerly 960 feet to a monument, being at the North West corner of said claim; thence easterly 300 feet to a monument at the center of the north end of said claim; thence easterly 300 feet to a monument, being at the North East corner of said claim; thence southerly 960 feet to a monument at the South East corner of said claim; thence southerly 960 feet to the place of beginning.

All done under the provisions of Chapter Six, of Title XXXII, of the Revised Statutes of the United States, and of an Act of the General Assembly of Arizona, entitled "An Act to Revise and Codify the Laws of the Territory of Arizona," approved March 16, 1901.

This is an Amended Location Notice of the Bess Mining Claim, located by J. R. Thompson on the 2nd day of Nov. 1916, and recorded in Book 101 of Records of Mines, at page 574, in the office of the County Recorder of the aforesaid County of Yavapai to which reference is hereby made, and this amended Location Notice is made and posted to correct errors in the description in the said original Location Notice.

Dated and posted on the ground this 4th day of

June, 1918.

United Verde Copper Co. by C. V. Hopkins Chief Engineer as agent.

Filed and recorded at request of Anderson	& Ellis		William Willia
June 19th		A. D. 19 <mark>18</mark>	., at 11:40 o'clock
A. M., Book 99 of Mines,		page	427
Records of Yavapai County, Arizona.			
	(SEAL)		E. A. McSWIGGIN,. County Recorder.
	By <b>J.</b>	C. Woods	
	<i></i>		Deputy Recorder.

STATE OF ARIZONA, COUNTY OF YAVAPAI, SS



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal this 19th day

June, D. 191 8

County Reforder.

Deputy Recorder

## AMENDED NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION LODE CLAIM

JUN 21. 1918

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

This Mining Claim, the name of which is the "MAGGIE" Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purposes of exploration and purchase by the United Verde Copper Company, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, the undersigned, on the 4th day of June, 1918.

The length of this claim is fifteen hundred (1500) feet, and we claim four hundred twenty (420) feet, in a westerly direction and ten hundred eighty (1080) feet in a easterly direction from the center of the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with three hundred (300) feet in width of the surface grounds, on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the east to the west

The claim is situated and located in the Verde Mining District, in Yavapai County, in the Territory of Arizona, about

one-half mile in a northeasterly direction from the portal of the Hopewell tunnel.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at a monument at a point in a westerly direction 420 feet from the discovery shaft (at which this notice is posted), being in the center of the west end line of said claim; thence northerly 305 feet to a monument, being the northwest corner of said claim; thence 1500 easterly feet to a monument, being at the northeast corner of said claim; thence southerly 305 feet to a monument at the center of the east end of said claim; thence southerly 305 feet to a monument, being at the southeast corner of said claim; thence westerly 1500 feet to a monument at the southwest corner of said claim; thence mortherly 305 feet to the place of beginning.

All done under the provisions of Chapter Six, of Title XXXII, of the Revised Statutes of the United States, and of and Act of the General Assembly of Arizona, entitled "An Act to Revise and Codify the Laws of the Territory of Arizona," approved March 16, 1901.

This is an Amended Location Notice of the "Maggie"

Mining Claim, located by J. R. Thompson on the 24th day of October,

1916. on the day of 190 , and recorded in Book 101

of Records of Mines, at page 576 in the office of the County Recorder of the aforesaid County of Yavapai to which reference is hereby made, and this Amended Location Notice is made and posted to corrett errors in the description in the said original Location Notice or other notices.

Dated and posted on the ground this 4th day of

June, 1918.

UNITED VERDE COPPER COMPANY, by, C. V. Hopkins Chief Engineer.

Filed and recorded at request ofAnder	son & Ellis	
June 19	th A.	D. 1918 , at 11:40 o'clock
A.M., Book 99 of Mines,	······	page#428
ecords of Yavapai County, Arizona.		
	(SEAL)	E. A. McSWIGGIN, County Recorder.
	Ву J С.	Woods
		Deputy Recorder.
TATE OF ARIZONA, OUNTY OF YAVAPAI, Ss		
I E A M.C		
I, E. A. McSwiggin, County Recorder in and f	for the County of Yav	apai, State of Arizona, and custodian
the records of such office, do hereby certify tha	it I have compared th	ne foregoing conv with and that the
me is a full, true and correct copy of AMENDE	D LOCATION NO	PICE OF THE
MAGGIE Lode Mining Claim		
•		
ed for record on June 19th. 1918		and as the same annears of
cord in my office in Book99	of Mines	3
pages 428 and of the whole ther	o	
pages and of the whole ther	eoi.	
	IN WITNESS W	HEREOF, I have hereunto set my
The second second		
	hand and affixed i	my Official Seal this
	of June	
	of June	A. 10 191 8
	S.	Care Comment
		WYY Jurggh
The state of the s		County Recorder.

Deputy Recorder.

#### U. S. SURVEYOR-GENERAL'S FINAL CERTIFICATE ON FIELD NOTES.

## Department of the Interior,

OFFICE OF U. S. SURVEYOR-GENERAL,

I, U. S. Surveyor-General for DISTRICT OF ARIZONA,  do hereby certify that the foregoing transcript of the Field Notes, return and approval of the surveyof the mining claim of	
do hereby certify that the foregoing transcript of the Field Notes, return and approval of the survey of the mining claim of	919.
of the mining claim of  UNITED VERDE COPPER COMPANY,  known as the MARY, BESS, MAGGIE, Lodes,  situate in VERDE  Mining District, YAVAPAI County, ARIZONA,	
UNITED VERDE COPPER COMPANY, known as the MARY, BESS, MAGGIE, Lodes, situate in VERDE  Mining District, YAVAPAI County, ARIZONA,	urvey
known as the MARY, BESS, MAGGIE, Lodes, situate in VERDE  Mining District, YAVAPAI County, ARIZONA,	
situate in VERDE  Mining District, YAVAPAI County, ARIZONA,	
Mining District, YAVAPAI County, ARIZONA,	
	<del>,</del>
designated as Survey No3525, has been correctly copied from the originals on file	file in
this office; that said Field Notes furnish such an accurate description of said mining claim as will,	
incorporated into a patent, serve fully to identify the premises, and that such reference is made there	
to natural objects or permanent monuments as will perpetuate and fix the locus thereof.	
And I further certify that five hundred dollars' worth of labor has been expended or improvements made upon said mining claim by claimant or its grantors, and that said improvement consist of 1 shaft. 3 cuts and 3 tunnels, total value \$1770.	ments
and that no portion of said labor or improvements has been included in the estimate of expenditure upon any other claim.  I further certify that the plat thereof, filed in the U.S. Land Office at Phoenix.	
-Arizona is correct and in conformity with the foregoing Field Notes.	
Frank P. Trott,  United States Surveyor-General for Arizona.	

3-2934

## SURVEYOR-GENERAL'S CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL OF FIELD NOTES AND SURVEY OF MINING CLAIM.

#### Department of the Interior,

OFFICE OF U. S. SURVEYOR-GENERAL,

Phoenix, Arizona,
July_31, 1919
I, U. S. Surveyor-General for DISTRICT OF ARIZONA,
do hereby certify that the foregoing and hereto attached Field Notes and Return of the Survey of the
Mining Claim of
UNITED VERDE COPPER COMPANY,
, known as the
MARY, BESS, MAGGIE Lodes,
situate in mining district,
YAVAPAI County, ARIZONA,
in Section 14 (Unsurveye, drownship No. 16 N , Range No. 2 E.
, designated as Survey No
executed by, United States Mineral
Surveyor, July 5 - 10, 1918 - Jan. 15 , 1919, under my instructions dated
June 21, , 1918, have been critically examined and the necessary cor-
rections and explanations made, and the said Field Notes and Return, and the Survey they describe,
are hereby approved. A true copy of the copy of the location certificate filed by the applicant for
survey is included in the field notes.
Arank Detrott

U. S. Surveyor-General for Arizona.